FORM PTO-1619A

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECEIVED

!

02-24-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

`		_	ument(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
✓ New	✓ Assignment	Security A	greement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of	Name
Correction of PTO Error	Merger	Other	
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document		U.S. Governme	nt
Reel # Frame #		ONLY by U.S. Governr artmental File	nent Agencies) Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)			parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) Frank A. Calabrese			Month Day Yes
			01/12/2000
Name (line 2) Second Party			Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name (line 1)			month Day Tea
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mar	k if additional name	s of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Kathleen Calabrese			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United
rtaine (iiie 2)			States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
			· ·
Address (line 1) 13294 Old Mill Road, Waynesboro, P	Pennsylvania 17268 USA		(Designation must be a separate document from
	Pennsylvania 17268 USA		
Address (line 1) 13294 Old Mill Road, Waynesboro, P Address (line 2)	Pennsylvania 17268 USA		separate document from
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City	State/Country		separate document from
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City	State/Country	r the first Receiving	separate document from Assignment.) Zip Code
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City	State/Country	r the first Receiving	separate document from Assignment.) Zip Code
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City Domestic Representative Name and A	State/Country	r the first Receiving	separate document from Assignment.) Zip Code
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City Domestic Representative Name and A Name Address (line 1)	State/Country	r the first Receiving	separate document from Assignment.) Zip Code
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City Domestic Representative Name and A	State/Country	r the first Receiving	separate document from Assignment.) Zip Code

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover should, including the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619 B	Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	dent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone N	lumber	(312) 236-0733
Name	Christopher J. Lee			
Address (line 1)	Niro, Scavone, Haller & Niro			
Address (line 2)	181 W. Madison-Suite 4600			
Address (line 3)	Chicago, Illinois 60602			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of princluding any attachment	pages of the attached conveyance s.	e documen	t # 5
Application	Number(s) or Patent N	umber(s)	Mark if add	ditional numbers attached
		he Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH		• • • • •
Pa	atent Application Number(s)		Patent N	Number(s)
		4,322,849		
]	
If this document was	is being filed together with a new I	Patent Application, enter the date the pate	ent application	Month Day Year 01/12/2000
	peration Treaty (PCT)			
-	er PCT application number	PCT		PCT
only	y if a U.S. Application Numb not been assigned.	PCT PCT		PCT
Number of I	Properties Enter the to	tal number of properties involved	ı. # [1
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amou	unt for Properties Listed (37 CFR	3.41): \$	40.00
	•	closed Deposit Account	J	
-	t Account r payment by deposit account or if	additional fees can be charged to the	_	
		Deposit Account Number:	#	14-1131
		Authorization to charge additional	l fees: Y	es 🗸 No
Statement a	and Signature			2.2
attach indica	ned copy is a true copy of th ted herein. Hannah Martin	belief, the foregoing information e original document. Charges to		January 17, 2000
inatri	e of Person Signing	/ Signature		Date

PATENT REEL: 010557 FRAME: 0260

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Frank A. Calabrese (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), located at 13294 Old Mill Road, Waynesboro, Pennsylvania 17268;

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful inventions in DATA RELAY SYSTEM; set forth in U.S. Letters Patent, Patent No, 4,322,849 issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 30, 1992;

WHEREAS, Kathleen Calabrese, his wife, also located at 13294 Old Mill Road, Waynesboro, Pennsylvania 17268 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring a one-half (1/2) undivided interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, her successors, legal representatives and assigns, a one-half (1/2) undivided interest in and to the above-mentioned Letters Patent, together with accrued rights, including the right to jointly or individually bring suit for and to collect damages for any past infringement of said Letters Patent, and in and to any and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, these rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for her own use and benefit and the use and benefit of her successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term of said

PATENT REEL: 010557 FRAME: 0261 Letters Patent, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, her successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Letters Patent abovementioned, and that he has a full, unencumbered title to the said Letters Patent and to the inventions and discoveries above described, which title he warrants unto said Assignee, her successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, her successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Letters Patent for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of her successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise Assignee or Assignor that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or Letters Patent is lawful or desirable, including but not limited to any interference or reexamination proceedings, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent.

AND, Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and

2

Trademarks to record this assignment of my Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, her successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power of attorney to act as my attorneys and to represent me and my wife Kathleen Calabrese in the conduct of any reexamination of my patent 4,322,849 in recording this Assignment any and identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document and procurement of any reexamined patent:

NIRO, SCAVONE, HALLER & NIRO

Raymond P. Niro, 24,131; Thomas G. Scavone, 26,801; Timothy J. Haller, 26,692; Joseph N. Hosteny, 28,020; Robert A. Vitale, 32,319; John C. Janka, 32,996; Michael P. Mazza, 34,092; Dean D. Niro, 36,881; Keith A. Vogt, 37,252; Arthur A. Gasey, 35,150; Robert P. Greenspoon, 40,004; Richard B. Megley, Jr., 41,992

Inventor/Patentee

Assignee

<u>January 12, 2000</u>

3

RECORDED: 01/24/2000